iii.� �Investing in competitors for an amount exceeding 10% of the value of

the employee’s or Board member’s holdings in Sagax.

The policies also specify that senior executives and Board members who

borrow against more than 10% of the market value of their shares in

Sagax shall notify the company. As per the publication of this report no

such notification has been received.

Currency exposure

Amounts in EUR M
2024

30 Sep
2023

30 Sep

Investment properties 4,390  3,678
Other assets 160  102
Total assets 4,550  3,780

Interest-bearing liabilities 2,957  2,621
Other liabilities 525  329
Total liabilities 3,482  2,950

Net exposure 1,068  831

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 202428 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

1) Excluding shares in profit of joint ventures and associated companies.
2) Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognised in EUR, in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

Sensitivity analysis for property values

–20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Value change, SEK M –12,828  –6,414  –  6,414  12,828
Debt ratio, % 50  46  43  40  37

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the occupancy rate

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 87.0  91.0  96.0  N/A N/A
Interest coverage ratio,
multiple 4.6  4.9  5.2  N/A N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change Value change, SEK M

Capitalisation rate  +/–0.25% point –1,754/+1,908
Discount rate  +/–0.25% point –983/+1,011
Rental revenue  +/–5% +2,616/–2,633
Property expenses  +/–5% –455/+450

Sensitivity analysis on 30 September 20241)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on
profit from property

management,
annual basis

Effect on
profit after tax,

annual basis
Effect on

equity

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% point +54/–54 +45/–45 +45/–45
Rental revenue +/–1% +52/–52 +43/–43 +43/–43
Property expenses +/–1% –9/+9 –7/+7 –7/+7
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –7/+7 –6/+6 –6/+6
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed income derivatives +/–1% point –25/+25 –21/+21 –21/+21
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +246/–246 +199/–199 +1,206/–1,206
Changed rent level for contract maturities in 2024 +/–10% +15/–15 +13/–13 +13/–13

INTERIM REPORT JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 202429 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report.
In the event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES
This condensed interim report has been prepared in accordance with

International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 Interim Financial Report-

ing. The term “IFRS” in this report means application of the Interna-

tional Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU, and

the interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpreta-

tions Committee (IFRIC). The accounting policies and calculation meth-